No. 360.

AN ACT

To commemorate the memory of Thaddeus Stevens by designating one of the educational buildings to be erected in Capitol Park as "The Thaddeus Stevens Educational Memorial"; and constituting a commission to prepare a pamphlet dealing with the life and speeches of Thaddeus Stevens to be distributed to the public schools.

Thaddeus Stevens Educational Memorial Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the educational building to be erected in the Capitol grounds, in accordance with the plans heretofore adopted, shall be known as "The Thaddeus Stevens Educational Memorial." It shall be the duty of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Grounds and Buildings, in the erection of said building, to have placed, in an appropriate place on such building, the name as designated in this act.

Commission.

Personnel.

.

Biography of Thaddeus Stevens.

Printing.

Distribution.

Compensation of commission.

Section 2. A commission is hereby constituted, to be composed as follows: The Governor, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, Honorable J. Hay Brown, of Lancaster, one citizen to be appointed by the President pro tempore of the Senate, and one citizen to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. It shall be the duty of the commission to compile a brief biography of the life of Thaddeus Stevens, including full texts of some of his most famous speeches. The matter compiled by the commission shall, upon requisition to the Superintendent of Public Printing and Binding, be printed by the State Printer, and such pamphlets, when printed, shall be at the disposal of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, and shall be distributed to the various public schools of the Commonwealth. The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall give such directions as he may deem advisable for the use of such pamphlets, as books of instruction or otherwise, in the public schools of the Commonwealth.

The commission hereby constituted shall serve without compensation.

APPROVED—The 20th day of May, A. D. 1921.

WM. C. SPROUL.